

Water Act 2000

Border Rivers and Moonie draft Water Entitlement Notice 2024

This is a draft Water Entitlement Notice published by the chief executive on 2 August 2024 under the authority of section 72 of the *Water Act 2000* (the Act). All individual water licence related information is current at 1 June 2024. (Please note: This Water Entitlement Notice may not include changes to individual information potentially resulting from any water licence dealings that might have occurred since 1 June 2024.)

Water entitlement notice

- 1) For sections 70 and 71 of the Act, the chief executive may make a water entitlement notice for the purpose of implementing a water plan.
- 2) This draft Water Entitlement Notice provides for the granting and amending of water licences in accordance with Parts 1 and 2 below.

Part 1 Granting a water licence – *Water Act 2000*, section 116

The chief executive is proposing, consistent with the direction made under section 25(1)(c) and consistent with section 62(2) of the Water Plan (Border Rivers and Moonie) 2019, to grant the following water licences for the taking of overland flow water to which the plan applies, using existing overland flow works¹ which are identified in this water entitlement notice, and having regard to certified reports² which have been previously provided to the department —

- water licences in schedule 1, for the Border Rivers catchment;
- water licences in schedule 2, for the Moonie catchment.

The licence has effect from the day the licence is given to the licensee.

Part 2 Amending a water licence – *Water Act 2000*, section 133

The chief executive is proposing, consistent with the direction made under section 25(1)(c) of the Water Plan (Border Rivers and Moonie) 2019, to amend the following water licences —

- water licences in schedule 1, for the Border Rivers catchment;
- water licences in schedule 2, for the Moonie catchment.

A water licence is inconsistent with this water entitlement notice unless the water licence is amended to include the conditions stated in the attached schedule. The amendments to the water licences take effect from the day the chief executive gives the licensee the amended licence.

Further information

For further information please contact the Department of Regional Development, Manufacturing and Water by email at BRMwaterplanning@rdmw.qld.gov.au or by telephone on (07) 4529 1268 during business hours.

¹ Existing overland flow works – as defined in Schedule 15 of the Water Plan (Border Rivers and Moonie) 2019

² Certified report – as defined in Schedule 15 of the Water Plan (Border Rivers and Moonie) 2019

The location of a land parcel can be found by using the search function on Queensland Globe (<https://qldglobe.information.qld.gov.au/>), selecting the Lot on Plan search option and entering the Lot on Plan number from columns 4 or 5 of schedules in Part 1 of this notice or columns 3 or 4 of schedules in Part 2.

The location of a property can be found by using the search function on Queensland Globe (<https://qldglobe.information.qld.gov.au/>), selecting the Features of QLD search option and entering the property name from column 1 of schedules in Part 1 of this notice.

Contents

<i>Water Act 2000</i>	i
Border Rivers and Moonie draft Water Entitlement Notice 2024	i
Part 1 Granting a water licence	1
Schedule 1 Granting of a water licence – Border Rivers catchment	1
Proposed licence conditions – Border Rivers catchment	18
Schedule 2 Granting of a water licence – Moonie catchment	21
Proposed licence conditions – Moonie catchment	23
Part 2 Amending a water licence	26
Schedule 1 Amendment of a water licence – Border Rivers catchment	26
Schedule 2 Amendment of a water licence – Moonie catchment	40

Part 1 Granting a water licence

Schedule 1 Granting of a water licence – Border Rivers catchment

Column 1 Property	Column 2 Licensee	Column 3 Replacing overland flow acknowledgeme nt number	Column 4 Authorised activity water source and Lot on Plan	Column 5 Description of attached land	Column 6 Purpose	Column 7 Average annual volume (ML)	Column 8 Annual credit volume (ML)	Column 9 Volumetric account limit (ML)	Column 10 Conditions (See Proposed licence conditions – Border Rivers catchment)
Booberoi	BOOBEROI LANDS PTY LTD AS TRUSTEE	186371, 186375, 186377	Macintyre River OLF catchment 3/CVN429, 1/RL8829	3/CVN429	Any	3339	4500	9000	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP2 (900mm x 30m pipe), - 28.58605, 149.79301; CP3 (900mm x 24m pipe), - 28.57004, 149.77800. Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP1 (660mm pump), - 28.60671, 149.77328; CP6 (600mm pump), - 28.60642, 149.77270; CP7 (700mm pump), - 28.60641, 149.77259. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
Boolarwell	MHPF BURDEKIN LAND PTY LIMITED	400074, 400075, 400076, 400088	Macintyre River OLF catchment 12/CVN435	12/CVN435	Any	1890	2500	5000	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP1 (900mm x 26m pipe), - 28.52750, 149.50846; CP2 (900mm x 23 m & 900mm x 17m), - 28.54490, 149.50595; CP4 (1200mm x 600mm x 8m culvert), - 28.50625, 149.50430.

Column 1 Property	Column 2 Licensee	Column 3 Replacing overland flow acknowledgeme nt number	Column 4 Authorised activity water source and Lot on Plan	Column 5 Description of attached land	Column 6 Purpose	Column 7 Average annual volume (ML)	Column 8 Annual credit volume (ML)	Column 9 Volumetric account limit (ML)	Column 10 Conditions (See Proposed licence conditions – Border Rivers catchment)
									Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP3 (1 x 660mm & 1 x 500mm pumps), - 28.56819, 149.49216; CP6 (500mm pump), - 28.52711, 149.50879. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
Boongargil	ITTELOCIN PTY LTD	186431, 186432, 186435	Macintyre River OLF catchment 2/CVN144	2/CVN144	Any	5674	6200	12400	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP1 (1500mm x 20m pipe), - 28.58626, 149.63992; CP2 (1500mm x 20m pipe), - 28.58627, 149.63991; CP3 (1500mm x 20m pipe), - 28.58631, 149.63990; CP4 (1800mm x 15m pipe), - 28.55458, 149.64671; CP5 (1800mm x 14m pipe), - 28.54279, 149.65079. Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP6 (660mm pump), - 28.58622, 149.65295; CP7 (2x 660mm pumps), - 28.54113, 149.65225; CP9 (2x 660mm pumps), - 28.56584, 149.64400. Condition 5

Column 1 Property	Column 2 Licensee	Column 3 Replacing overland flow acknowledgeme nt number	Column 4 Authorised activity water source and Lot on Plan	Column 5 Description of attached land	Column 6 Purpose	Column 7 Average annual volume (ML)	Column 8 Annual credit volume (ML)	Column 9 Volumetric account limit (ML)	Column 10 Conditions (See Proposed licence conditions – Border Rivers catchment)
									Condition 6 Condition 7
Brendle Downs	PRIVATE OWNER	183824, 183831, 183832, 403678, 403679, 403680	Macintyre River OLF catchment 13/CVN84	13/CVN84	Any	1203	1320	2640	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP1 (900mm x 25m pipe) - 28.52253, 149.93728; CP2 (11m wide channel), - 28.50778, 149.94110. Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP4 (660mm pump), - 28.51967, 149.93767; CP5 (660mm pump), - 28.51967, 149.93767. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
Carnarvon	CANARVON HOLDINGS PTY LTD	190165, 190166	Barwon River OLF catchment 68/SP220283, 77/RP858884, A/AP19825, A/AP21573	68/SP220283 , 77/RP858884	Any	590	720	1440	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP2 (900mm x 30m pipe), - 28.98714, 148.91974. Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP4 (2x 600mm pumps), - 28.98740; 148.91954; CP6 (360mm pump), - 28.99177, 148.95187. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7

Column 1 Property	Column 2 Licensee	Column 3 Replacing overland flow acknowledgeme nt number	Column 4 Authorised activity water source and Lot on Plan	Column 5 Description of attached land	Column 6 Purpose	Column 7 Average annual volume (ML)	Column 8 Annual credit volume (ML)	Column 9 Volumetric account limit (ML)	Column 10 Conditions (See Proposed licence conditions – Border Rivers catchment)
Ellangabba	GATES INVESTMENTS PTY LTD	186448, 186449, 186459, 186460, 186461	Weir River OLF catchment 3/SP236725	3/SP236725	Any	3277	4650	9300	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP1 (2x 1200mm x 23m pipes), - 28.30428, 150.17160. Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP2 (4x 660mm pumps), - 28.32329, 150.19496. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
Eurone	PRIVATE OWNER, NEBREAN PTY LTD	188011, 188012, 188013, 188014, 188016, 188018, 188019, 188021, 188023, 188025, 188026, 188027, 188028, 188029, 188030, 188032, 188033, 188034	Weir River OLF catchment 15/CVN86, 18/SP188440, 22/SP188440	15/CVN86, 18/SP188440 , 22/SP188440	Any	1340	2100	4200	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP5 (900mm x 19m pipe), - 28.38649, 150.07882; CP8 (1200mm x 20m pipe), - 28.34557, 150.05508; CP9 (4000mm x 12m half pipe), - 28.37590, 150.06354. Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP1 (2 x 660mm pumps), - 28.36747, 150.05180; CP2 (380mm pump), - 28.38758, 150.07908; CP4 (660mm pump), - 28.38342, 150.11203. Condition 5 Condition 6

Column 1 Property	Column 2 Licensee	Column 3 Replacing overland flow acknowledgeme nt number	Column 4 Authorised activity water source and Lot on Plan	Column 5 Description of attached land	Column 6 Purpose	Column 7 Average annual volume (ML)	Column 8 Annual credit volume (ML)	Column 9 Volumetric account limit (ML)	Column 10 Conditions (See Proposed licence conditions – Border Rivers catchment)
									Condition 7
Glentown	PRIVATE OWNER	186280, 189926, 189929, 189931	Macintyre River OLF catchment 5/SP301359	5/SP301359	Any	496	530	1060	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP1 (900mm x 18m pipe), - 28.53922, 149.80635; CP2 (900mm x 18m pipe), - 28.52984, 149.81480. Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP6 (660mm pump), - 28.54122, 149.81858; CP7 (660mm pump), - 28.54122, 149.81858. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
Jericho/ Melvyn	PRIVATE OWNER, B & R WEBSTER PTY LTD	188176, 188177, 188178, 188179, 188180	Weir River OLF catchment 3/BLM1, 4/BEL5359	3/BLM1, 4/BEL5359	Any	1969	2300	4600	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP1 (1200mm x 12m pipe), - 28.60398, 149.30810; CP2 (1200mm x 18m pipe), - 28.59199, 149.31176; CP3 (1200mm x 20m pipe), - 28.61317, 149.31606; CP4 (1500mm x 36m pipe), - 28.62376, 149.35182; CP5 (1200mm x 24m pipe), - 28.63648, 149.32865; CP6 (1200mm x 18m pipe), - 28.62283, 149.35089.

Column 1 Property	Column 2 Licensee	Column 3 Replacing overland flow acknowledgeme nt number	Column 4 Authorised activity water source and Lot on Plan	Column 5 Description of attached land	Column 6 Purpose	Column 7 Average annual volume (ML)	Column 8 Annual credit volume (ML)	Column 9 Volumetric account limit (ML)	Column 10 Conditions (See Proposed licence conditions – Border Rivers catchment)
									Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP8 (660mm pump), - 28.60264, 149.32100; CP9 (2x 660mm pumps), - 28.62705, 149.34685. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
Kilmarnock	PRIVATE OWNER	187190, 187191, 187192, 187193, 187196, 187199, 187201	Macintyre River OLF catchment 14/CVN407	14/CVN407	Any	1590	1710	3420	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP2 (1250mm x 12m pipe), - 28.54461, 149.86668; CP4 (1050mm x 12m pipe), - 28.55241, 149.87667. Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP5 (660mm pump), - 28.52917, 149.86532; CP6 (2x 660mm pumps), - 28.56090, 149.87624. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
Merriot	GLOBAL AG PROPERTIES II AUSTRALIA PTY LTD	180347, 180348	Weir River OLF catchment 612/RP909550	612/RP90955 0	Any	382	420	840	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP3 (2x 1500mm x 12m pipes), - 28.73908, 149.24185. Condition 3

Column 1 Property	Column 2 Licensee	Column 3 Replacing overland flow acknowledgeme nt number	Column 4 Authorised activity water source and Lot on Plan	Column 5 Description of attached land	Column 6 Purpose	Column 7 Average annual volume (ML)	Column 8 Annual credit volume (ML)	Column 9 Volumetric account limit (ML)	Column 10 Conditions (See Proposed licence conditions – Border Rivers catchment)
									Condition 4 Table 2: CP2 (660mm pump), - 28.73648, 149.22008. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
Murragoran	RMI PTY LTD	492256	Macintyre River OLF catchment 1/RP22785, 1/RP162104, 2/RP838551, 3/MA3411, 3/RP162104, 11/MH325, 40/RP229781, 50/MA3460, 88/MA3434, 126/SP290096, 130/MA3498, A/AP22524, B/AP22524	1/RP22785, 1/RP162104, 2/RP838551, 3/MA3411, 3/RP162104, 11/MH325, 40/RP229781 , 50/MA3460, 88/MA3434, 126/SP29009 6, 130/MA3498	Any	2079	2350	4700	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP2 (2x 660mm pumps, 1x 355mm pump), - 28.61489, 150.39969; CP6a (1200mm x 15.7m pipe), - 28.57129, 150.39753; CP6b (1050mm x 19.4m pipe), - 28.57129, 150.39753; CP8 (1050mm x 15.5m pipe), - 28.62056, 150.38954; CP9 (1050mm x 13m pipe), - 28.57328, 150.39661. Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP3 (2x 660mm pumps, 1x 508mm pump), - 28.59838, 150.40471; CP4a (660mm pump), - 28.57598, 150.40738; CP4b (660mm pump), - 28.57582, 150.40778. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7

Column 1 Property	Column 2 Licensee	Column 3 Replacing overland flow acknowledgment number	Column 4 Authorised activity water source and Lot on Plan	Column 5 Description of attached land	Column 6 Purpose	Column 7 Average annual volume (ML)	Column 8 Annual credit volume (ML)	Column 9 Volumetric account limit (ML)	Column 10 Conditions (See Proposed licence conditions – Border Rivers catchment)
Neilo	PRIVATE OWNER	404244, 404245, 404246, 404247, 404248, 404376	Macintyre River OLF catchment 1/CVN160	1/CVN160	Any	5325	7000	14000	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP3 (1800mm x 34m pipe) - 28.54648, 149.59215; CP4 (1500mm x 35m pipe), - 28.55139, 149.59167; CP5 (1500mm x 36m pipe), - 28.56622, 149.59018; CP6 (1500mm x 40m pipe), - 28.56605, 149.59737; CP7 (750mm x 24m pipe), - 28.54907, 149.61226; CP8 (1800mm x 40m pipe), - 28.58319, 149.61363. Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP10 (2x 660mm pumps), - 28.52457, 149.59968; CP11 (660mm pump), - 28.55175, 149.59190; CP12 (2x 660mm pumps), - 28.58295, 149.61362. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
Newinga	NEWINGA LAND PTY LTD AS TRUSTEE	400008, 400009, 400011, 400013	Weir River OLF catchment 5/SP225462	5/SP225462	Any	704	770	1540	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP4 (1200mm x 20m pipe), - 28.60051, 149.42230.

Column 1 Property	Column 2 Licensee	Column 3 Replacing overland flow acknowledgeme nt number	Column 4 Authorised activity water source and Lot on Plan	Column 5 Description of attached land	Column 6 Purpose	Column 7 Average annual volume (ML)	Column 8 Annual credit volume (ML)	Column 9 Volumetric account limit (ML)	Column 10 Conditions (See Proposed licence conditions – Border Rivers catchment)
									Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP6 (660mm pump), - 28.59860, 149.42321; CP7 (400mm pump), - 28.59860, 149.42321; CP11 (900mm x 53m pipe), - 28.61003, 149.43966. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
Riverside North	KOTAKI PTY LTD	408124, 408125, 408128	Weir River OLF catchment 13/BEL53183	13/BEL53183	Any	228	290	580	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP8 (750mm x 8m pipe), - 28.90283, 149.03122. Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP2 (400mm pump), - 28.90518,149.03485; CP9 (900mm x 12m pipe), - 28.90314, 149.03158; CP10 (900mm x 12m pipe), - 28.90457, 149.03364; CP11 (860mm x 10m pipe), - 28.90795, 149.03581. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7

Column 1 Property	Column 2 Licensee	Column 3 Replacing overland flow acknowledgeme nt number	Column 4 Authorised activity water source and Lot on Plan	Column 5 Description of attached land	Column 6 Purpose	Column 7 Average annual volume (ML)	Column 8 Annual credit volume (ML)	Column 9 Volumetric account limit (ML)	Column 10 Conditions (See Proposed licence conditions – Border Rivers catchment)
Riverside South	KOTAKI PTY LTD	408124, 408125, 408128	Weir River OLF catchment 8/BEL53184, 9/BEL53184, 10/BEL53184, 11/BEL53184, 12/BEL53184, 13/BEL53183, 14/BEL53183, 35/BLM1041	8/BEL53184, 9/BEL53184, 10/BEL53184 , 11/BEL53184 , 12/BEL53184 , 13/BEL53183 , 14/BEL53183 , 35/BLM1041	Any	115	150	300	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP7 (750mm x 9m pipe), - 28.92679, 149.03618. Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP3 (500mm pump), - 28.91847, 149.03623; CP4 (500mm pump), - 28.91853, 149.03606. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
Scrub block	BROOKLYN FARMS AUSTRALIA PTY LTD	20689, 20690	Weir River OLF catchment 6/SP301361	6/SP301361	Any	695	1350	2700	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP1 (660mm pump), - 28.40408, 150.06873. Condition 3 Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
South Callandoon	MHPF BURDEKIN LAND PTY LIMITED	404521, 404522, 404524, 404525	Macintyre River OLF catchment 1/CP889042, 5/CP889042, 73/CP889038, 74/CP889039, 75/CP889040, 76/CP889041	1/CP889042, 5/CP889042, 73/CP889038 , 74/CP889039 , 75/CP889040 , 76/CP889041	Any	6591	7560	15120	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP2 (1650mm x 25m pipe), - 28.56229, 150.08999; CP3 (1500mm x 30m pipe), - 28.56409, 150.00886; CP4 (1500mm x 24m pipe), - 28.55251, 150.02554; CP5

Column 1 Property	Column 2 Licensee	Column 3 Replacing overland flow acknowledgeme nt number	Column 4 Authorised activity water source and Lot on Plan	Column 5 Description of attached land	Column 6 Purpose	Column 7 Average annual volume (ML)	Column 8 Annual credit volume (ML)	Column 9 Volumetric account limit (ML)	Column 10 Conditions (See Proposed licence conditions – Border Rivers catchment)
									(1500mm x 15m pipe), - 28.54759, 150.03186. Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP1 (2x 660mm pumps), - 28.55951, 150.10286; CP6 (400mm pump), - 28.52253, 150.04215; CP7 (660mm pump), - 28.56592, 150.07354; CP8 (660mm pump), - 28.55969, 150.05163; CP9 (660mm pump), - 28.55967, 150.05170. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
Strathmore	STRATHMORE FARMING CO. PTY LTD	406960, 406963, 407808	Macintyre River OLF catchment 7/SP258473, 17/CVN130	7/SP258473, 17/CVN130	Any	724	800	1600	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP1 (1200mm x 21m pipe), - 28.52007, 149.89528; CP2 (900mm x 14m pipe), - 28.50811, 149.89206; CP3 (1200mm x 14m pipe), - 28.48536, 149.88355; CP4 (900mm x 16m pipe), - 28.49359, 149.86336. Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP5 (660mm pump), - 28.48500, 149.88301; CP6 (2x 660mm

Column 1 Property	Column 2 Licensee	Column 3 Replacing overland flow acknowledgeme nt number	Column 4 Authorised activity water source and Lot on Plan	Column 5 Description of attached land	Column 6 Purpose	Column 7 Average annual volume (ML)	Column 8 Annual credit volume (ML)	Column 9 Volumetric account limit (ML)	Column 10 Conditions (See Proposed licence conditions – Border Rivers catchment)
									pumps), - 28.51971, 149.89158. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
Tandawanna North	PRIVATE OWNER	405059, 405060, 405062, 405064, 405065, 405066, 405068, 405069, 405070, 405071, 405072, 407455	Weir River OLF catchment 3/RP201030, 4/RP201030	3/RP201030, 4/RP201030	Any	4108	4550	9100	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP1 (1650mm x 30m pipe), - 28.33795, 149.68441; CP2 (1550mm x 36m pipe), - 28.33323, 149.70005; CP3 (1800mm x 38m pipe), - 28.35892, 149.69785; CP4 (1750mm x 84m pipe), - 28.37001, 149.68963. Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP6 (660mm pump), - 28.37803, 149.68014; CP7 (800mm pump), - 28.37801, 149.68010. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
Tarrawatta/ Kulali/ Silverleaf	KABUNYA PTY LTD	406649, 406650, 406653, 406655, 406656, 406657, 406661, 406662,	Weir River OLF catchment 3/BEL53169, 7/BLM715, 11/RP218867	3/BEL53169, 7/BLM715, 11/RP218867	Any	5314	6525	13050	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP1 (1800mm x 18m pipe), - 28.65764, 149.20354; CP2 (1200mm x 20m pipe), - 28.67409, 149.20489; CP3 (1200mm x 18m

Column 1 Property	Column 2 Licensee	Column 3 Replacing overland flow acknowledgeme nt number	Column 4 Authorised activity water source and Lot on Plan	Column 5 Description of attached land	Column 6 Purpose	Column 7 Average annual volume (ML)	Column 8 Annual credit volume (ML)	Column 9 Volumetric account limit (ML)	Column 10 Conditions (See Proposed licence conditions – Border Rivers catchment)
		406663, 406665, 406669, 406670, 406673, 406681, 406682							pipe), - 28.71288, 149.19769; CP4 (1200mm x 18m pipe), - 28.68060, 149.22408; CP5 (750mm x 29m pipe), -28.68506, 149.23708; CP6 (1200mm x 20m pipe), - 28.71151, 149.23133; CP9 (1800mm x 20m pipe), - 28.68864, 149.22978; CP10 (750mm x 34m pipe), - 28.67521, 149.23597; CP11 (900mm x 12m pipe), - 28.69811, 149.26347. Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP13 (660mm pump), - 28.71397, 149.25305; CP14 (660mm pump), - 28.71388, 149.25241; CP15 (2x 660mm pumps), - 28.69176, 149.24440; CP16 (2x 660mm pumps), - 28.70250, 149.20999; CP18 (660mm pump), - 28.67826, 149.22197; CP19 (2x 500mm pumps), - 28.67788, 149.22204; CP21 (660mm pump), - 28.64457, 149.17409; CP22 (2x 660mm pumps), - 28.64467,

Column 1 Property	Column 2 Licensee	Column 3 Replacing overland flow acknowledgeme nt number	Column 4 Authorised activity water source and Lot on Plan	Column 5 Description of attached land	Column 6 Purpose	Column 7 Average annual volume (ML)	Column 8 Annual credit volume (ML)	Column 9 Volumetric account limit (ML)	Column 10 Conditions (See Proposed licence conditions – Border Rivers catchment)
									149.17408; CP23 (660mm pump), - 28.65157, 149.19711. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7 Condition 8: Field 8 (121ha, 722ML)
Worrall Ck/ Willarie	KOTAKI PTY LTD	400218, 400219, 400220, 400221, 400222, 400223, 400224, 400227, 400228, 400229, 400231, 400232, 400234, 400236, 400237, 400239, 400240, 400241, 400242, 400243, 400244	Weir River OLF catchment 2/BLM465, 5/RP213579, 6/RP213579, 1/PER201031	2/BLM465, 5/RP213579, 6/RP213579	Any	7679	8300	16600	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP1 (900mm x 12m pipe), - 28.62234, 149.21290; CP2 (900mm x 12m pipe), - 28.63296, 149.22194; CP3 (1800mm x 18m pipe), - 28.64314, 149.23079; CP4 (900mm x 10m pipe), - 28.63323, 149.24569; CP5 (900mm x 12m pipe), - 28.62194, 149.24596; CP6 (400mm x 12m pipe), - 28.62123, 149.23836; CP10 (1800mm x 24m pipe), - 28.64968, 149.23591; CP11 (1200mm x 24m pipe), - 28.66888, 149.24265; CP12 (1800mm x 57m pipe), - 28.64756, 149.27005; CP13 (1200mm x 21m pipe), - 28.64671, 149.26983; CP15 (1200mm x 24m

Column 1 Property	Column 2 Licensee	Column 3 Replacing overland flow acknowledgeme nt number	Column 4 Authorised activity water source and Lot on Plan	Column 5 Description of attached land	Column 6 Purpose	Column 7 Average annual volume (ML)	Column 8 Annual credit volume (ML)	Column 9 Volumetric account limit (ML)	Column 10 Conditions (See Proposed licence conditions – Border Rivers catchment)
									pipe), - 28.67564, 149.24869; CP16 (1500mm x 50m pipe), - 28.66285, 149.26785; CP17 (1200mm x 101m pipe), - 28.65886, 149.27308; CP19 (1200mm x 16m pipe), - 28.70689, 149.28524; CP20c (1200mm x 24m pipe), - 28.70937, 149.31165; CP21 (1200mm x 54m pipe), - 28.68630, 149.34173; CP22 (1200mm x 24m pipe), - 28.68161, 149.34391; CP23 (1200mm x 24m pipe), - 28.67979, 149.33435; CP24 (1500mm x 24m pipe), - 28.68190, 149.32642; CP26 (1500mm x 29m pipe), - 28.63774, 149.27251; CP27 (1500mm x 31m pipe), - 28.64905, 149.28578; CP29 (1200mm x 24m pipe), - 28.61870, 149.30786; CP30 (600mm x 28m pipe), - 28.62737, 149.28801; CP31 (1500mm x 24m pipe), - 28.65584, 149.29196; CP33 (1500mm x 32m pipe), - 28.63987, 149.32729.

Column 1 Property	Column 2 Licensee	Column 3 Replacing overland flow acknowledgeme nt number	Column 4 Authorised activity water source and Lot on Plan	Column 5 Description of attached land	Column 6 Purpose	Column 7 Average annual volume (ML)	Column 8 Annual credit volume (ML)	Column 9 Volumetric account limit (ML)	Column 10 Conditions (See Proposed licence conditions – Border Rivers catchment)
									Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP37 (2x 660mm pumps), - 28.62668, 149.22996; CP38 (2x 660mm pumps), - 28.64759, 149.26962; CP39 (2x 660mm pumps), - 28.66353, 149.26890; CP40 (2x 660mm pumps), - 28.70925, 149.31174; CP41 (2x 660mm pumps), - 28.70910, 149.31164; CP42 (2x 660mm pumps), - 28.69593, 149.32831; CP43 (2x 660mm pumps), - 28.69165, 149.29976; CP44 (3x 660mm pumps), - 28.64727, 149.31759; CP45 (2x 660mm pumps), - 28.63432, 149.27797. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
Yambocully	ORIENTAL AGRICULTURE PTY LTD	190177, 190178, 190179, 190180, 190181	Weir River OLF catchment 1/RP159840, 2/RP62438, 4/RP12438, 104/RP847098	1/RP159840, 2/RP62438, 4/RP12438, 104/RP84709 8	Any	1823	1920	3840	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP1 (1200mm x 17m pipe), - 28.43074, 150.14627; CP2 (900mm x 20m pipe), - 28.43907, 150.14714; CP3 (900mm x 9m

Column 1 Property	Column 2 Licensee	Column 3 Replacing overland flow acknowledgeme nt number	Column 4 Authorised activity water source and Lot on Plan	Column 5 Description of attached land	Column 6 Purpose	Column 7 Average annual volume (ML)	Column 8 Annual credit volume (ML)	Column 9 Volumetric account limit (ML)	Column 10 Conditions (See Proposed licence conditions – Border Rivers catchment)
									pipe), - 28.43961, 150.14728; CP4 (1200mm x 12m pipe), - 28.44079, 150.14738. Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP5 (660mm pump), - 28.43780, 150.16207. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
Yarramildi	KOTAKI PTY LTD	180018	Weir River OLF catchment 71/RP213572, 73/RP213572	71/RP213572 , 73/RP213572	Any	872	975	1950	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP1 (900mm x 42m pipe), - 28.79603, 149.11363. Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP5 (660mm pump), - 28.80842, 149.12482; CP8 (350mm pump), - 28.81695, 149.12292. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7

Proposed licence conditions – Border Rivers catchment

1. Water taken under the authority of this licence must only be stored on the land shown as Lot A on **Administrative Plan**³ [AP number].
2. The take of **overland flow water** under the authority of this licence into the area shown as Lot A on Administrative Plan [AP number] is authorised using only the works listed in Table 1 and shown as **control points** (CP) on Administrative Plan [AP number].

Table 1 – Authorised control points to take overland flow water into Lot A on Administrative Plan [AP number]

Item identifier on Administrative Plan [AP number]	Lot/Plan	Description	Latitude	Longitude	Invert level of inlet (m)
See Part 1 Schedule 1 for details for licences to be granted and Part 2 Schedule 1 for licences proposed for amendment					

Note: Coordinate datum GDA 2020 and invert level in metres AHD.

3. No alterations are permitted that would increase or potentially increase the volume of overland flow water reaching the control points shown on Administrative Plan [AP number].
4. The take of overland flow water from within the area shown as Lot A on Administrative Plan [AP number] into **storage** is authorised using only the works listed in Table 2 and shown as control points (CP) on Administrative Plan [AP number].

Table 2 – Authorised control points to take overland flow water into storage within the area shown as Lot A on Administrative Plan [AP number]

Item identifier on Administrative Plan [AP number]	Lot/Plan	Description	Latitude	Longitude	Invert level of inlet (m)
See Part 1 Schedule 1 for details for licences to be granted and Part 2 Schedule 1 for licences proposed for amendment					

Note: Coordinate datum GDA 2020 and invert level in metres AHD.

5. The volume of overland flow water taken during a **water year** under the authority of this licence must not exceed the volumetric account balance as determined under the following multiyear accounting water sharing rule:
 - a. The volumetric account limit for this licence is [VAL]⁴ megalitres.
 - b. The annual credit volume for the volumetric account for this licence is [ACV]⁵ megalitres.
 - c. The volumetric account balance is calculated at the start of each water year (1 July) by crediting the volumetric account with the lesser of —
 - i. the difference between the volumetric account limit and the closing account balance at the end of the water year; and

³ entitlement holders listed in Part 1 and 2, Schedule 1 will be provided with their relevant proposed AP map/s as part of the proposed water licence.

⁴ See Part 1 Schedule 1 column 9 for licences to be granted and Part 2, Schedule 1 column 8 for licences to be amended.

⁵ See Part 1 Schedule 1 column 8 for licences to be granted and Part 2, Schedule 1 column 7 for licences to be amended.

- ii. the annual credit volume.
- d. The volume of water taken under the authority of this licence is deducted from the volumetric account.

6. Unless this water licence is declared to be a **relevant authorisation** that is subject to measurement requirements under the Water Regulation 2016, the holder of this licence must on each occasion that water is taken under the authority of this licence, record the following information in the **approved format**:

- a. the date and time that take commenced,
- b. the date and time that take ceased, and
- c. calculation of the volume of water taken under the authority of this licence in consideration of:
 - i. change in the volume of water in storage,
 - ii. take of water under other water entitlements, and
 - iii. operational arrangements, including tailwater reuse, and assumed environmental losses and gains.

7. The holder of this licence must provide a copy of the information recorded in accordance with the requirements of Condition 6 to the chief executive within 10 business days of the relevant date for the relevant period of take in Table 3 at email watersouthQMDB@rdmw.qld.gov.au.

Table 3 – Relevant period of take and relevant date

Relevant period of take	Relevant date
Each period of time water is taken under this water licence	Cessation of take after each period of take
For take during any period as required by the chief executive	Date of request by the chief executive
For total take each water year	The end of each water year

8. The overland flow water taken under the authority of this water licence and stored on the area shown as temporary storage field on Administrative Plan [AP number] must not exceed the volume stated in Table 4 at any time.

Table 4 – Temporary storage field/s

Item identifier on Administrative Plan [AP number]	Lot/Plan	Description	Maximum surface area (ha)	Storage capacity (ML)
See Part 1 Schedule 1 for details for licences to be granted and Part 2 Schedule 1 for licences proposed for amendment				

Definitions:

An “**Administrative Plan**” is a plan illustrating parcels of land and other features on the land e.g. location of control points.

The “**approved format**” for Condition 6 of this water licence is a table in Microsoft Excel file format or equivalent electronic format specifying the details required in each of the parts (a) – (c).

“**Average annual volume**” is that as defined in the Water Plan (Border Rivers and Moonie) 2019.

A “**control point (CP)**” is a point where the rate of take is controlled or limited by **overland flow works** (pumps, pipes, etc.). These are specified in the conditions of this water licence by location, description of the overland flow works (type, dimensions, capacity, etc.) and are identified on the Administrative Plan referenced in the conditions of this licence.

“**Relevant authorisation**” is that as defined in the *Water Act 2000*.

“**Overland flow water**” is that as defined in the *Water Act 2000*.

“**Overland flow works**” means works as defined in the Water Plan (Border Rivers and Moonie) 2019.

“**Storage**” for Condition 4 of this water licence means a dam that, whether permanent or temporary, impounds water or could impound water. The term includes the storage area and the embankment or other structure that controls or holds water in the storage.

The term “storage” on this water licence does not include the following:

- (a) bunded land (being land on which a permanent or temporary levee is constructed to divert overland flow water away from land used for agricultural or horticultural production; or
- (b) land used for irrigated or dryland agriculture; or
- (c) land surrounded by levees.

“**Water year**” means the period from 1 July to 30 June in the following year.

Schedule 2 Granting of a water licence – Moonie catchment

Column 1 Property	Column 2 Licensee	Column 3 Replacing overland flow acknowledgeme nt number	Column 4 Authorised activity water source and Lot on Plan	Column 5 Description of attached land	Column 6 Purpose	Column 7 Average annual volume (ML)	Column 8 Volumetric limit (ML)	Column 9 Conditions (See Proposed licence conditions – Moonie catchment)
Ballangarry	METTA WARRA PTY LTD	180025	Moonie River OLF Catchment 2/BLM42	2/BLM42	Any	1275	3500	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: Lot B (Gravity diversion channel (14517m)), - 28.38132, 148.72211, - 28.40824, 148.80546, - 28.40637, 148.80327. Condition 3 Table 2: CP2 (660mm pump), - 28.40616, 148.80302; CP3 (660mm pump), - 28.40617, 148.80309. Condition 4 Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
Moonie Ponds	MPC FARMING PTY LTD	186634, 187226, 187240, 187257, 187367, 187375	Moonie River OLF Catchment 6/BLM809793	6/BLM80979 3	Any	656	1500	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: Lot B (Storage 1A, Storage 1B, Storage 1C, Storage 3, Storage 4 (total capacity 929 ML)). Condition 3 Table 2: CP4 (408mm pump), - 28.43859, 148.84461. Condition 4 Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7

Column 1 Property	Column 2 Licensee	Column 3 Replacing overland flow acknowledgeme nt number	Column 4 Authorised activity water source and Lot on Plan	Column 5 Description of attached land	Column 6 Purpose	Column 7 Average annual volume (ML)	Column 8 Volumetric limit (ML)	Column 9 Conditions (See Proposed licence conditions – Moonie catchment)
Woodbine	NEBREAN PTY LTD	184191, 184139, 184141, 184143, 184145	Moonie River OLF Catchment 6/SP148028, 8/BEL53137	6/SP148028, 8/BEL53137	Any	4277	11000	<p>Condition 1</p> <p>Condition 2 Table 1: CP15 (4m wide channel), - 28.19788, 148.87992; Lot B (West Harran Storage, Weir Storage, Storage 4, Storage 5).</p> <p>Condition 3 Table 2: CP1 (6m wide channel), - 28.19594, 148.84688; CP5 (900mm x 24m pipe), - 28.19563, 148.83286; CP6 (1050mm x 12m pipe), - 28.20517, 148.81387; CP8 (660mm pump), - 28.20597, 148.81306; CP9 (300mm pump), - 28.21651, 148.81751; CP10 (500mm pump), - 28.21651, 148.81751.</p> <p>Condition 4</p> <p>Condition 5</p> <p>Condition 6</p> <p>Condition 7</p>

Proposed licence conditions – Moonie catchment

1. Water taken under the authority of this licence must only be stored on the land shown as Lot A or Lot B on **Administrative Plan**⁶ [AP number].
2. The **points of capture** listed in Table 1 and shown on Administrative Plan [AP number] are the only works authorised for the capture of **overland flow water** outside the bounds of Lot A.

Table 1 – Authorised points of capture for taking overland flow water

Item identifier on Administrative Plan [AP number]	Lot/Plan	Description	Latitude	Longitude	Invert level (m)
See Part 1 Schedule 2 for details for licences to be granted and Part 2 Schedule 2 for licences proposed for amendment					

Note: Coordinate datum GDA 2020 and invert level in metres AHD.

3. The take of overland flow water into **storage** in Lot A on Administrative Plan [AP number] is authorised using only the works listed in Table 2 and shown as **control points (CP)** on Administrative Plan [AP number].

Table 2 – Authorised control points to take overland flow water into storage within the area shown as Lot A on Administrative Plan [AP number]

Item identifier on Administrative Plan [AP number]	Lot/Plan	Description	Latitude	Longitude	Invert level of inlet (m)
See Part 1 Schedule 2 for details for licences to be granted and Part 2 Schedule 2 for licences proposed for amendment					

Note: Coordinate datum GDA 2020 and invert level in metres AHD.

4. No alterations are permitted that would increase or potentially increase the volume of overland flow water reaching the points of capture or control points shown on Administrative Plan [AP number].
5. The **volumetric limit** for taking water under the authority of this water licence is [VL]⁷ megalitres per **water year**.
6. Unless this water licence is declared to be a **relevant authorisation** subject to measurement requirements under the Water Regulation 2016, the holder of this licence must on each occasion that water is taken under the authority of this licence, record the following information in the **approved format**:
 - a. the date and time that take commenced,
 - b. the date and time that take ceased, and
 - c. calculation of the volume of water taken under the authority of this licence in consideration of:

⁶ entitlement holders listed in Part 1 and 2, Schedule 2 will be provided with their relevant proposed AP map/s as part of the proposed water licence.

⁷ See Part 1, Schedule 2, column 8 for licences to be granted and Part 2, Schedule 2, column 7 for licences to be amended.

- i. change in the volume of water in storage,
- ii. take of water under other water entitlements, and
- iii. operational arrangements, including tailwater reuse, and assumed environmental losses and gains.

7. The holder of this licence must provide a copy of the information recorded in accordance with the requirements of Condition 6 to the chief executive within 10 business days of the relevant date for the relevant period of take in Table 3 at email watersouthQMDB@rdmw.qld.gov.au.

Table 3 – Relevant period of take and relevant date

Relevant period of take	Relevant date
Each period of time water is taken under this water licence	Cessation of take after each period of take
For take during any period as required by the chief executive	Date of request by the chief executive
For total take each water year	The end of each water year

Definitions:

An “**Administrative Plan**” is a plan illustrating parcels of land and other features on the land e.g. location of control points.

The “**approved format**” for Condition 6 of this water licence is a table in Microsoft Excel file format or equivalent electronic format specifying the details required in each of the parts (a) – (c).

“**Average annual volume**” is that as defined in the Water Plan (Border Rivers and Moonie) 2019.

A “**control point (CP)**” is a point where the rate of take is controlled or limited by **overland flow works** (pumps, pipes, etc.). These are specified in the conditions of this water licence by location, description of the overland flow works (type, dimensions, capacity, etc.) and are identified on the Administrative Plan referenced in the conditions of this licence.

“**Relevant authorisation**” is that as defined in the *Water Act 2000*.

“**Overland flow water**” is that as defined in the *Water Act 2000*.

“**Overland flow works**” means works as defined in the Water Plan (Border Rivers and Moonie) 2019.

“**Point of capture**” is the physical location at which overland flow water is being transferred from the natural environment to a controlled environment. For example, a pipe into a leveed area, a channel, or a dam with unlimited rate of take can be a point of capture. These are specified in the conditions of this water licence by location and description of the overland flow works and are identified on the Administrative Plan referenced in the conditions of this licence.

“**Storage**” for Condition 3 of this water licence means a dam that, whether permanent or temporary, impounds water or could impound water. The term includes the storage area and the embankment or other structure that controls or holds water in the storage.

The term “storage” on this water licence does not include the following:

- (a) bunded land (being land on which a permanent or temporary levee is constructed to divert overland flow water away from land used for agricultural or horticultural production; or
- (b) land used for irrigated or dryland agriculture; or
- (c) land surrounded by levees.

“**Volumetric limit**” means the maximum volume of water, in megalitres, that may be taken under the licence during a water year.

“Water year” means the period from 1 July to 30 June in the following year.

Part 2 Amending a water licence

Schedule 1 Amendment of a water licence – Border Rivers catchment

Column 1 Licence	Column 2 Licensee	Column 3 Authorised activity water source and Lot on Plan	Column 4 Description of land	Column 5 Purpose	Column 6 Average annual volume (ML)	Column 7 Annual credit volume (ML)	Column 8 Volumetric account limit (ML)	Column 9 Conditions (See Part 1, Schedule 1 Proposed licence conditions – Border Rivers catchment)
624491	WARBY CATTLE HOLDINGS PTY LTD AS TRUSTEE	Barwon River OLF Catchment 101/BEL5357, 111/BEL5357, 113/BEL5357, 114/BEL53105	101/BEL5357, 111/BEL5357, 113/BEL5357, 114/BEL53105	Any	248	285	570	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP1 (600mm x 35m pipe), - 28.95635, 148.95804. Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP3 (500mm pump), - 28.96533, 148.96904; CP4 (500mm pump), - 28.96518, 148.95798. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
617027	TOMANDSA LANDS PTY LTD AS TRUSTEE	Macintyre River OLF catchment 8/CVN327	8/CVN327	Any	1795	2050	4100	Condition 1 Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP2 (660mm pump), - 28.53525, 149.89441; CP3 (2x 660mm pumps), - 28.53043, 149.88755; CP4 (660mm pump), - 28.51312, 149.86962; CP5 (2x 660mm pumps), - 28.53065, 149.86962. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7

Column 1 Licence	Column 2 Licensee	Column 3 Authorised activity water source and Lot on Plan	Column 4 Description of land	Column 5 Purpose	Column 6 Average annual volume (ML)	Column 7 Annual credit volume (ML)	Column 8 Volumetric account limit (ML)	Column 9 Conditions (See Part 1, Schedule 1 Proposed licence conditions – Border Rivers catchment)
608361	PRIVATE OWNER	Macintyre River OLF catchment 81/CAR3431, 95/CAR3435	81/CAR3431, 95/CAR3435	Any	129	266	532	Condition 1 Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP1 (500mm pump), - 28.51517, 150.19545; CP2 (400mm pump), - 28.51517, 150.19545. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
623857	ALERIN FARMS PTY LTD AS TRUSTEE	Barwon River OLF catchment 1/BEL53184, 2/BEL53184, 3/RP812159, 16/BEL53182, 33/M2398, 56/SP222812, 90/M51164, 91/BLM1184, 103/BEL53182, 115/SP225466	1/BEL53184, 2/BEL53184, 3/RP812159, 16/BEL53182, 33/M2398, 56/SP222812, 90/M51164, 91/BLM1184, 103/BEL53182, 115/SP225466	Any	1310	1500	3000	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP1a (750mm x 12m pipe), - 28.91265, 148.94189; CP2 (750mm x 10m pipe), - 28.95777, 148.98813. Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP1b (660mm pump), - 28.91267, 148.94207; CP3 (1x 600mm & 1x 500mm pumps), - 28.95427, 149.00493. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
607602	GLOBAL AG PROPERTIES AUSTRALIA PTY LTD	Macintyre River OLF catchment 1/CP851333, 2/CP889044, 3/SP106866	1/CP851333, 2/CP889044, 3/SP106866	Any	576	1050	2100	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP2 (1500mm x 31m pipe), - 28.55094, 149.95765; CP3 (1500mm x 16m pipe), - 28.53606, 149.92234; CP4 (1200mm x 13m pipe), - 28.56993, 149.94146; CP6

Column 1 Licence	Column 2 Licensee	Column 3 Authorised activity water source and Lot on Plan	Column 4 Description of land	Column 5 Purpose	Column 6 Average annual volume (ML)	Column 7 Annual credit volume (ML)	Column 8 Volumetric account limit (ML)	Column 9 Conditions (See Part 1, Schedule 1 Proposed licence conditions – Border Rivers catchment)
								(900mm x 12m pipe), - 28.57915, 149.91027. Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP1 (3x 660mm pumps), - 28.53198, 149.95073; CP5 (2x 660mm pumps), - 28.57989, 149.94534. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
623856	CANARVON HOLDINGS PTY LTD	Barwon River OLF catchment 64/BLM161, 65/BLM161, 66/BLM161, 67/BLM161, 69/BLM161, 710/RP858895, A/AP19457	64/BLM161, 65/BLM161, 66/BLM161, 67/BLM161, 69/BLM161, 710/RP858895	Any	457	750	1500	Condition 1 Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP1 (660mm pump), - 28.97831, 148.94363; CP2 (350mm pump), - 28.98149, 148.96730. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
617026	TOMANDSA LANDS PTY LTD AS TRUSTEE	Macintyre River OLF catchment 1/SP281673, 4/CVN161, 6/CVN270	1/SP281673, 4/CVN161, 6/CVN270	Any	5653	12700	25400	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP2 (1200mm x 16m pipe), - 28.49406, 149.73168; CP3 (1200mm x 25m pipe), - 28.49512, 149.71910; CP9 (1200mm x 22m pipe), - 28.52807, 149.72830. Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP1 (2x 660mm pumps), - 28.47250, 149.72600; CP4

Column 1 Licence	Column 2 Licensee	Column 3 Authorised activity water source and Lot on Plan	Column 4 Description of land	Column 5 Purpose	Column 6 Average annual volume (ML)	Column 7 Annual credit volume (ML)	Column 8 Volumetric account limit (ML)	Column 9 Conditions (See Part 1, Schedule 1 Proposed licence conditions – Border Rivers catchment)
								(2x 660mm pumps), - 28.50750, 149.74715; CP5 (1200mm x 15m pipe), - 28.51618, 149.76930; CP7 (2x 660mm pumps), - 28.51966, 149.71581; CP11 (660mm pump), - 28.51104, 149.76493. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
607055	RMI PTY LIMITED	Macintyre River OLF catchment 7/RP911941, 8/SP146067, 34/CP884737	7/RP911941, 8/SP146067, 34/CP884737	Any	1800	3100	6200	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP1 (3x 660mm pumps), - 28.62173, 150.44999. Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP2 (2x 660mm pumps), - 28.57566, 150.41797; CP3 (3x 660mm pumps), - 28.57832, 150.44874; CP4 (2x 660mm pumps), - 28.60430, 150.49204. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
606772	BROOKLYN FARMS AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED	Weir River OLF catchment 1/SP276749, 5/SP276749.	1/SP276749, 5/SP276749	Any	77	77	154	Condition 1 Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP1 (500mm pump), - 28.38876, 150.00641. Condition 5 Condition 6

Column 1 Licence	Column 2 Licensee	Column 3 Authorised activity water source and Lot on Plan	Column 4 Description of land	Column 5 Purpose	Column 6 Average annual volume (ML)	Column 7 Annual credit volume (ML)	Column 8 Volumetric account limit (ML)	Column 9 Conditions (See Part 1, Schedule 1 Proposed licence conditions – Border Rivers catchment)
								Condition 7
617373	KABUNYA PTY LTD AS TRUSTEE	Dumaresq River OLF catchment 12/MH814062, 24/SP333095, 29/SP333095, 30/MH68, 30/MH260, 33/SP139977, A/AP17277	12/MH814062, 24/SP333095, 29/SP333095, 30/MH68, 30/MH260, 33/SP139977	Any	2046	2700	5400	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP2 (1500mm x 24m pipe), - 28.64728, 150.52090; CP6 (1800mm x 24m pipe), - 28.64148, 150.52254. Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP1 (2x 660mm pumps), - 28.63736, 150.52379; CP4 (660mm pump), - 28.65189, 150.51353; CP5 (400mm pump), - 28.65269, 150.51926. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
614255	GLOBAL AG PROPERTIES AUSTRALIA PTY LTD	Macintyre River OLF catchment 1/CVN77, 9/CVN428, 10/CVN428, 11/CAR3461, 1/RL201809, A/RP858893, B/RP858893	1/CVN77, 9/CVN428, 10/CVN428, 11/CAR3461	Any	3889	4800	9600	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP1 (1200mm x 13m pipe), - 28.59985, 149.92477; CP2 (1200mm x 19m pipe), - 28.59931, 149.92019; CP3 (1200mm x 20m pipe), - 28.59763, 149.90688; CP4 (750mm x 14m pipe), - 28.58226, 149.92587; CP5 (1350mm x 20m pipe), - 28.60516, 149.88616; CP6 (1200mm x 24m pipe), - 28.59094, 149.88169; CP7 (1200mm x 48m pipe), - 28.58575, 149.87388; CP8

Column 1 Licence	Column 2 Licensee	Column 3 Authorised activity water source and Lot on Plan	Column 4 Description of land	Column 5 Purpose	Column 6 Average annual volume (ML)	Column 7 Annual credit volume (ML)	Column 8 Volumetric account limit (ML)	Column 9 Conditions (See Part 1, Schedule 1 Proposed licence conditions – Border Rivers catchment)
								(900mm x 32m pipe), - 28.57543, 149.89707; CP9 (900mm x 24m pipe), - 28.58119, 149.90081. Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP10 (2x 660mm pumps), - 28.60371, 149.94926; CP11 (2x 660mm pumps), - 28.59921, 149.92307; CP12 (660mm pump), - 28.58161, 149.90083. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
615314	BROOKLYN FARMS AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED	Weir River OLF catchment 2/SP276749, 3/CP853479, 3/SP276749, 5/SP276749.	2/SP276749, 3/CP853479, 3/SP276749, 5/SP276749.	Any	2594	2650	5300	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP6 (900mm x 18m pipe), - 28.43765, 150.02193. Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP1 (2x 660mm pumps), - 28.39801, 149.99135; CP4 (2x 660mm pumps), - 28.41169, 150.03451. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
607601	RMI PTY LIMITED	Macintyre River OLF catchment 3/CVN304, 26/CAR3450,	3/CVN304, 26/CAR3450, 103/CVN374, 104/CAR3455	Any	698	1250	2500	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP7 (3x 1200mm x 15m pipes), - 28.49848, 150.03733; CP8 (900mm x 16m pipe),

Column 1 Licence	Column 2 Licensee	Column 3 Authorised activity water source and Lot on Plan	Column 4 Description of land	Column 5 Purpose	Column 6 Average annual volume (ML)	Column 7 Annual credit volume (ML)	Column 8 Volumetric account limit (ML)	Column 9 Conditions (See Part 1, Schedule 1 Proposed licence conditions – Border Rivers catchment)
		103/CVN374, 104/CAR3455						- 28.50539, 149.95843; CP9 (1200mm x 23m pipe), - 28.48079, 149.97422. Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP5 (3x 660mm pumps), - 28.52098, 149.99978; CP10 (2x 660mm pumps), - 28.48498, 149.99708. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
604818	KOTAKI PTY LTD	Barwon River OLF catchment 4/RP812159, 5/BEL53184, 6/BEL53184, 7/BEL53184	4/RP812159, 5/BEL53184, 6/BEL53184, 7/BEL53184	Any	100	105	210	Condition 1 Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP1 (400mm pump), - 28.95315, 149.02846; CP2 (400mm pump), - 28.93597, 149.02655. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
614256	GLOBAL AG PROPERTIES AUSTRALIA PTY LTD	Macintyre River OLF catchment 2/RP212964, 3/RP212964, 4/RP212964	2/RP212964, 3/RP212964, 4/RP212964	Any	1420	1550	3100	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP1 (1200mm x 18m pipe), - 28.57342, 149.81738. Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP2 (2x 660mm pumps), - 28.58099, 149.82562. Condition 5 Condition 6

Column 1 Licence	Column 2 Licensee	Column 3 Authorised activity water source and Lot on Plan	Column 4 Description of land	Column 5 Purpose	Column 6 Average annual volume (ML)	Column 7 Annual credit volume (ML)	Column 8 Volumetric account limit (ML)	Column 9 Conditions (See Part 1, Schedule 1 Proposed licence conditions – Border Rivers catchment)
								Condition 7
606284	NEBREAN PTY LTD	Weir River OLF catchment 23/SP225448, 25/SP105877	23/SP225448, 25/SP105877	Any	1100	1450	2900	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP8 (1600mm x 33.7m pipe), - 28.39268, 150.04525; CP9 (500mm x 16.3m pipe), - 28.37722, 150.05801; CP11 (2x 1200mm x 47.8m pipes), - 28.38756, 150.02324. Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP1 (660mm pump), - 28.39787, 150.03361; CP4 (660mm pump), - 28.39790, 150.04664. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
624464	RMI PTY LIMITED	Dumaresq River OLF catchment 2/SP142352, 31/MH260, 32/SP127017	2/SP142352, 31/MH260, 32/SP127017	Any	922	943	1886	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP1 (1200mm x 22m pipe), - 28.64792, 150.49019; CP5 (12.4m ² cross-sectional area channel), - 28.62505, 150.48457. Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP4 (660mm pump), - 28.65155, 150.48818. Condition 5 Condition 6

Column 1 Licence	Column 2 Licensee	Column 3 Authorised activity water source and Lot on Plan	Column 4 Description of land	Column 5 Purpose	Column 6 Average annual volume (ML)	Column 7 Annual credit volume (ML)	Column 8 Volumetric account limit (ML)	Column 9 Conditions (See Part 1, Schedule 1 Proposed licence conditions – Border Rivers catchment)
								Condition 7
616953	CAPRICORN NORTH PTY LTD	Macintyre River OLF catchment 1/SP246968, 2/SP246968	1/SP246968, 2/SP246968	Any	3214	5100	10200	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP1 (2x 1200mm x 23m pipes), - 28.56068, 149.69866; CP4 (750mm x 12m pipe), - 28.57075, 149.70439. Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP5 (3x 660mm pumps), - 28.55225, 149.70011. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
616954	TOMANDSA LANDS PTY LTD AS TRUSTEE	Macintyre River OLF catchment 3/SP246968, 5/SP246968	3/SP246968, 5/SP246968	Any	2549	4100	8200	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP2 (1500mm x 24m pipe), - 28.59036, 149.69126; CP3 (1050mm x 24m pipe), - 28.60990, 149.69509. Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP6 (2x 660mm pumps), - 28.59017, 149.69148; CP7 (660mm pump), - 28.62662, 149.69206. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
607229	ORIENTAL AGRICULTURE PTY LTD	Weir River OLF catchment	2/CAR3427, 3/CAR3427, 62/CVN334,	Any	770	1000	2000	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP3 (low point on levee),

Column 1 Licence	Column 2 Licensee	Column 3 Authorised activity water source and Lot on Plan	Column 4 Description of land	Column 5 Purpose	Column 6 Average annual volume (ML)	Column 7 Annual credit volume (ML)	Column 8 Volumetric account limit (ML)	Column 9 Conditions (See Part 1, Schedule 1 Proposed licence conditions – Border Rivers catchment)
		2/CAR3427, 3/CAR3427, 62/CVN334, 97/CAR3471, 98/CAR3471, B/AP19852	97/CAR3471, 98/CAR3471					- 28.38316, 150.14284; CP4 (600mm x 9.7m pipe), - 28.42277, 150.17897; CP6 (870mm x 12.2m pipe), - 28.39329, 150.12849; CP7 (900mm x 14.5m pipe), - 28.38612, 150.12398; CP10 (1350mm x 40m pipe), - 28.39128, 150.15484; CP11 (1350mm x 15.5m pipe), - 28.39091, 150.15524. Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP1 (500mm pump), - 28.41481, 150.18663; CP2 (1x 500mm & 1x 375mm pumps), - 28.40015, 150.14686; CP9 (1x 500mm & 2x 660mm pumps), - 28.41947, 150.19408. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
615335	TOMANDSA LANDS PTY LTD AS TRUSTEE	Macintyre River OLF catchment 3/SP205933, A/SP205933	3/SP205933	Any	1658	1925	3850	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP1 (1050mm x 12m pipe), - 28.56704, 149.74023; CP2 (1200mm x 17m pipe), - 28.57544, 149.74180; CP3 (900mm x 15m pipe), - 28.60044, 149.73147; CP5 (900mm x 18m pipe), - 28.61095, 149.70445. Condition 3

Column 1 Licence	Column 2 Licensee	Column 3 Authorised activity water source and Lot on Plan	Column 4 Description of land	Column 5 Purpose	Column 6 Average annual volume (ML)	Column 7 Annual credit volume (ML)	Column 8 Volumetric account limit (ML)	Column 9 Conditions (See Part 1, Schedule 1 Proposed licence conditions – Border Rivers catchment)
								Condition 4 Table 2: CP6 (660mm pump), - 28.60627, 149.70470; CP7 (660mm pump), - 28.61974, 149.70302. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
610657	KOTAKI PTY LTD	Weir River OLF catchment 1/BLM846, 62/SP225462	1/BLM846, 62/SP225462	Any	721	1050	2100	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP1 (1800mm x 48m pipe), - 28.61090, 149.38884; CP2 (1200mm x 24m pipe), - 28.57938, 149.38341. Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP4 (2x 660mm pumps), - 28.59394, 149.38434. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
617456	WONDOOGLE FARMS PTY LTD AS TRUSTEE	Macintyre River OLF catchment 9/CP855308, 10/CP855309, 12/CVN84, 15/CVN130, 16/CVN130	9/CP855308, 10/CP855309, 12/CVN84, 15/CVN130, 16/CVN130	Any	3163	3550	7100	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP1 (1200mm x 18m pipe), - 28.52338, 149.92222; CP2 (1200mm x 18m pipe), - 28.50336, 149.91680; CP3 (1350mm x 18m pipe), - 28.50137, 149.90857; CP4 (750mm x 18m pipe), - 28.48624, 149.93587; CP5 (600mm x 14m pipe), - 28.49092, 149.95034; CP6 (1800mm x 27m pipe),

Column 1 Licence	Column 2 Licensee	Column 3 Authorised activity water source and Lot on Plan	Column 4 Description of land	Column 5 Purpose	Column 6 Average annual volume (ML)	Column 7 Annual credit volume (ML)	Column 8 Volumetric account limit (ML)	Column 9 Conditions (See Part 1, Schedule 1 Proposed licence conditions – Border Rivers catchment)
								- 28.49479, 149.90976; CP7 (1200mm x 30m pipe), - 28.48247, 149.91257; CP8 (1500mm x 30m pipe), - 28.46041, 149.90494; CP9 (1200mm x 24m pipe), - 28.44450, 149.89289; CP10 (750mm x 21m pipe), - 28.48745, 149.92883. Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP11 (660mm pump), - 28.52276, 149.91717; CP12 (660mm pump), - 28.52283, 149.91721; CP13 (660mm pump), - 28.52300, 149.91729; CP14 (500mm pump), - 28.48411, 149.93642; CP15 (1x 800mm & 2x 660mm pumps), - 28.48266, 149.91286. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
624223	WONGATOO FARMING COMPANY PTY LTD AS TRUSTEE	Barwon River OLF catchment 17/BLM800274, 18/BEL53183, 19/BLM1052, 20/BLM1052	17/BLM800274, 18/BEL53183, 19/BLM1052, 20/BLM1052	Any	1631	1700	3400	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP3 (750mm x 12m pipe), - 28.89973, 148.95923. Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP1 (660mm pump), - 28.89977, 148.95939; CP2 (300mm pump), - 28.90455, 148.96420; CP4 (3 x

Column 1 Licence	Column 2 Licensee	Column 3 Authorised activity water source and Lot on Plan	Column 4 Description of land	Column 5 Purpose	Column 6 Average annual volume (ML)	Column 7 Annual credit volume (ML)	Column 8 Volumetric account limit (ML)	Column 9 Conditions (See Part 1, Schedule 1 Proposed licence conditions – Border Rivers catchment)
								500mm pumps), - 28.93865, 148.98030. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
606357	PRIVATE OWNER	Macintyre River OLF catchment 1/CVN388, 9/CVN388, 1/AP3408, 2/AP3408, 3/AP3408	1/CVN388, 6/CVN57, 7/CVN57, 9/CVN388	Any	1790	1800	3600	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP3 (1500mm x 16.9m pipe), - 28.52764, 149.57060; CP4 (2x 1200mm x 14.2m pipe), - 28.56417, 149.56603; CP6 (1800mm x 56m pipe), - 28.53015, 149.56514; CP8 (1050mm x 26m pipe), - 28.55886, 149.56462. Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP1 (2x 660mm pumps), - 28.55892, 149.56433; CP2 (4x 660mm pumps), - 28.52385, 149.55786. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
609233	CORISH MANAGEMENT PTY LTD AS TRUSTEE	Weir River OLF catchment 16/BLM76, 31/BLM809, 236/RP851344	16/BLM76, 31/BLM809, 236/RP851344	Any	2597	3200	6400	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP8 (900mm x 12m pipe), - 28.77256, 149.18935; CP11 (1050mm x 14m pipe), - 28.71726, 149.16340; CP12 (1200mm x 14m pipe), - 28.72609, 149.15102; CP14 (1050mm x 24m pipe), - 28.71387,

Column 1 Licence	Column 2 Licensee	Column 3 Authorised activity water source and Lot on Plan	Column 4 Description of land	Column 5 Purpose	Column 6 Average annual volume (ML)	Column 7 Annual credit volume (ML)	Column 8 Volumetric account limit (ML)	Column 9 Conditions (See Part 1, Schedule 1 Proposed licence conditions – Border Rivers catchment)
								149.17674; CP15 (1050mm x 24m pipe), - 28.71387, 149.17674. Condition 3 Condition 4 Table 2: CP1 (660mm pump), - 28.73681, 149.17855; CP2 (660mm pump), - 28.75831, 149.18088; CP4 (2x 660mm pumps), - 28.74320, 149.17111; CP5 (660mm pump), - 28.73352, 149.15735; CP6 (660mm pump), - 28.70108, 149.17931. Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7

Schedule 2 Amendment of a water licence – Moonie catchment

Column 1 Licence	Column 2 Licensee	Column 3 Authorised activity water source and Lot on Plan	Column 4 Description of land	Column 5 Purpose	Column 6 Average annual volume (ML)	Column 7 Volumetric Limit (ML)	Column 8 Conditions (See Part 1 Schedule 2 Proposed licence conditions – Moonie catchment)
617155	PRIVATE OWNER	Moonie River OLF Catchment 18/SP263493, 80/SP279632	17/BLM350, 18/SP263493, 80/SP279632	Any	1538	9975	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP1 (2100mm x 20m pipe), - 28.56508, 148.80018; Lot B (Lake storage (capacity 4487ML), East Diversion Channel (6505m)), - 28.59093, 148.90775, - 28.57176, 148.85365. Condition 3 Table 2: CP2 (3x 660mm pumps), - 28.56051, 148.81212. Condition 4 Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7
607906	PRIVATE OWNER	Moonie River OLF Catchment 1/SP333103, 2/SP333103	1/SP333103, 2/SP333103	Any	1400	5500	Condition 1 Condition 2 Table 1: CP7 (North Lagoon inlet ⁸), - 28.42836, 148.81321; Lot B (North Lagoon (capacity 602ML)), - 28.44014, 148.81645. Condition 3 Table 2: CP8 (1200mm x 36m pipe), - 28.45188, 148.82052; CP9 (1200mm x 36m pipe), - 28.45200, 148.82041. Condition 4

⁸ Details were not available at time of publication. The department has contracted a consultant to survey the works prior to publication of the final Water Entitlement Notice.

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5	Column 6	Column 7	Column 8
Licence	Licensee	Authorised activity water source and Lot on Plan	Description of land	Purpose	Average annual volume (ML)	Volumetric Limit (ML)	Conditions (See Part 1 Schedule 2 Proposed licence conditions – Moonie catchment)
							Condition 5 Condition 6 Condition 7